

RECEIVED

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT IV

07-16-2013

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-v-

ANICA C.C. BAUSCH,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal No. 13 AP 752

Circuit Court Case No. 12 FO 3248

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Dane County, Hon. William
E. Hanrahan, Judge.

MURRAY LAW OFFICE
James C. Murray
State Bar No. 01021544

Suite 800
10 East Doty Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 204-5996 voice
(608) 204-5997 fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....iii

IV. STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....iv

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

VI. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. Standard of Review.....2

 B. Facts.....2

 C. The Wisconsin Statutes Clearly Provide for Civil
Discovery In a Chapter 778 Forfeiture Action.....3

 D. No Appellate Court has Previously Addressed this
Precise Issue, But The Wisconsin Attorney General
Has Opined That Civil Discovery Is Available in a
Forfeiture Action Under Chapter 778.....5

VII. CONCLUSION.....6

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Cases

Honhathers Restaurants, Inc. v. LIRC, 2000 WI App 273.....2
State v. Schoepp, 204 Wis. 2d 266 (Ct. App. 1996).....4-5
State v. Vanmanivong, 2003 WI 41.....2

Wisconsin Statutes

Wis. Stat. sec. 16.8463
Wis. Stat. Sec. 343.305.....4
Wis. Stat. sec. 778.25.....3,5
Wis. Stat. sec. 799.01(1)(b).....3
Wis. Stat. sec. 799.04(1)4

Other Authority

77 Op. Att'y Gen. 270 (1988).....5-6
Wis. Admin. Code ADM sec. 2.14(2).....3-4
